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LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 52. 

TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, THE  17TH JULY, 2017. 
 

ENGINEERING CLUSTERS UNDER MIIUS 
 

52.  SHRI HARISHCHANDRA CHAVAN: 
 

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state: 

                वाणिज्‍य‍वव ‍द्यग ‍  ं्री 
(a)  whether the Government has set up Engineering Cluster in Nashik district of 

Maharashtra under the Modified Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme 
(MIIUS);  

 

(b)  if so, the details thereof;  
 

(c)  the amount sanctioned/allocated/ released and utilised so far for the said 
cluster; and 

 

(d)  the details of the progress works carried out by the said cluster? 
 

ANSWER 
 

वाणिज्‍य‍वव ‍द्यग ‍ााज्‍य  ं्री‍स्‍‍वतं ्‍्रभााा(स्रींतंरी‍िरंमलाा‍ीरीतंाांि(‍ 
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) 

OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 
(SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN) 

 

(a):  Yes Madam.  Department of Industrial Policy & Promotion (DIPP) 
under Ministry of Commerce and Industry has set up ‘Nashik 
Engineering Cluster’  in Nashik district of Maharashtra under the parent 
scheme of ‘Modified Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme 
(MIIUS)’ which was known as ‘Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation 
Scheme (IIUS)’.  

 

(b) & (c):  Details of the project is given below: 
 

Name of 
project 

Date of 
Approval 

Project 
Cost 

Central Grant Released 
central 
grant and 
utilized 

Date of 
completion 

(Rs. in crore) 

Nashik 
Engineering 
Cluster, 
Maharashtra 

11.03.2008 67.26 42.87 42.45 12.04.2013 
 

 

(d): The project at Nasik Engineering Cluster (NEC) has been completed and 
NEC has created world class common industrial infrastructure like ‘Rapid 
Prototype Development centre’, Training centre along with well-equipped 
training studio and work stations, and a Calibration & Testing facility which 
has been accredited by National Accreditation Board for Laboratories 
(NABL).  

*****  


